ETAS ID: TM502056

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Briarcliff Wine Group, LLC | | 12/13/2018 | Limited Liability Company: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Blue Angel Spirits, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2822 Van Ness Ave. | |
| City: | San Francisco | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94109 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4010914 | GRAIL | |
| Registration Number: | 1383637 | CARNEROS CREEK WINERY | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155248685

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155248683 Email: krea@perryip.com **Correspondent Name:** E. Lynn Perry

Address Line 1: 900 Larkspur Landing Circle Ste 226

Address Line 4: Larkspur, CALIFORNIA 94939

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | E. Lynn Perry | |
|--------------------|---------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /elp/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/14/2018 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Briarcliff Wine Group_Blue Angel_TM Assignment_12.13.18#page1.tif source=Briarcliff Wine Group Blue Angel TM Assignment 12.13.18#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006500 FRAME: 0634

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Briarcliff Wine Group, LLC, a California limited liability corporation, whose address is 2822 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, California, 94109 ("Assignor"), owns the trademarks GRAIL (U.S. Trademark Registration Number 4010914; and CARNEROS CREEK WINERY & Design (U.S. Trademark Registration Number 1383637), (the "Marks"); and Blue Angel Spirits, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, whose address is 2822 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, California, 94109 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of \$1.00 paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest Assignor may have in and to the Marks, including the ongoing business represented by the Marks, all applications, registrations, and domain names therefor, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, all existing claims for infringement, and the right to sue and recover damages for past infringement of the Marks.
- 2. Assignor does not represent or warrant that the Marks are in use, that any registration for the Marks will issue, nor that any rights Assignor may have in the Marks are superior to the rights of any other person or entity.
- 3. Assignor further agrees to assist Assignee as necessary in establishing and maintaining Assignee's rights in and title to the Marks and the application(s) and registration(s) therefor, including executing additional assignments as necessary and effecting any approvals of this Assignment required by any government authorities.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors, heirs and assigns of the parties.

ASSIGNOR, Briarcliff Wine Group, LLC

Date: <u>December 13</u>, 2018

Name: Maurice Kantov Title: Frasker of Maurice

ATTACH NOTARY SIGNATURE AND STAMP

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

RECORDED: 12/14/2018

| State of California County of | (v version of a contract and a contract of the party of the contract of the c | |
|--|--|--|
| On | State of California | |
| personally appeared | County of Son Francisco) | |
| personally appeared | | |
| personally appeared | On Docember 13, 2018 before me. | Proce Dund Lelar |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | ··· | (insert name and title of the officer) |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the/y executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco Gounty Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | personally appeared Maurice Kan | July am |
| his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Centm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | | |
| his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | · | |
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by i | his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the |
| PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the p | erson(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco Gounty Commission # 2151573 My Centm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | | |
| AVITNESS mix hand and official seal. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the | laws of the State of California that the foregoing |
| WITNESS mix hand and official seal. PATRICK DANIEL LECOUR Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | paragraph is true and correct. | |
| NITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2151573 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 | | |
| My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 \$ | | |
| My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 \$ | WITNESS my hand and official seal. | San Francisco County Z |
| Le / 8 mm | | 32 N. 1000000 10 N. 1 N. 1 N. 1 N. 1 N. 1 |
| Signature (Seal) | | My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2020 \$ |
| Signature (Seal) | and the state of t | |
| | Signature | (5881) |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006500 FRAME: 0636